Consequently, this has not only affected the level of capital project 

implementation but also the standard of living as well as welfare of the workers in the state. 

For instance, in 2017, the legislative House of Assembly in the state raised the budget 

submitted by the ex-governor by the sum of twenty-five billion, nine hundred million, three 

hundred and eighty-eight thousand and seventeen naira (25,900,388,017) (Herald 

newspaper, 18thMarch, 2017; Kwara State Bureau of Statistics Bulletin, 2017). Despite the 

increase in the amount allocated to various sectors of the state, the implementation level of 

the projects in every sector was rated low as some sectors were almost out of functioning (for

[...]

local government will provide two-way dialogue opportunities in the budgeting process in the 

New Jersey municipals. The primary data for the present study were obtained from the New 

Jersey Municipal Manager Survey and the New Jersey Mayor Survey of one hundred and 

seven (107) municipals and secondary data on municipal budgets were collected from New 

Jersey Department of Community Affairs and demographic information from city-data.com. 

The results of the ordered logistic regression shows that public officials’ attitudes and

[...]

ending stages of the budget process, namely, the stages of information sharing and program 

assessment. 

Beuermann and Amelina (2014) investigated whether participatory budgeting improve 

decentralized public service delivery or not in the USA. Questionnaire administered to one 

thousand, six hundred and forty-five (1,645) respondents from one hundred and nine (109) 

settlements serves as the source of data for this study and were analyzed using multiple 

regression analysis. The results of the study revealed that increased in public participation in 

the process of public decision making increases local tax revenues collection, channeled

[...]

involvement in the development projects.  

Radebe and Radebe (2014) assessed the behavioural factors determining effective budgeting 

process in public secondary schools in South Africa. The data for the study were extracted 

through the structured questionnaire administered to four hundred and ninety-six (496) 

principals, deputy-principals, heads of department and educators in all schools chosen as 

sample. Factor loading matrix was computed to identify appropriate items for each factor. 

The findings from the study indicated that for effective budgeting process to occur in public

[...]

empirical evidence on effects of public participation on budgeting process.  

49 

Edwin (2015) investigated the factors influencing public participation in budget formulation 

with evidence from the case of Nairobi County. The data for the study were collected through 

the questionnaire administered to one hundred and four (104) respondents chosen as sample 

from seven (7) constituencies namely Makadara, Starehe, Dagoreti, Kasarani, Embakasi, 

Langata and Westlands constituencies. The results of correlation and linear regression 

revealed that education had the highest influence on the effectiveness of public participation

[...]

listen to various opinions to contribute a higher level of authenticity of decisions. 

Talesh and Zarei (2016)investigated the factors affecting the effectiveness of operational 

budgeting system in government organizations in Tehran. Questionnaire was used to collect 

data from one hundred and twenty-one (121) experts in planned budget in government 

organizations of Iran. The results of the Pearson’s product moment correlation coefficient 

showed that ability, capability, implementation of operational budgeting and acceptance are 

the factors affecting the effectiveness before its implementing while the quality of

[...]

Murei, Kidombo and Gakuu (2017) investigated the influence of monitoring and evaluation 

budget on performance of horticulture projects in Nakuru County, Kenya.Pearson’s Product 

Moment Correlation was used in analyzing the data collected through structured 

questionnaire administered to one hundred and thirty-five (135) respondents from fifteen (15) 

Kenya National Farmers Federation groups chosen as sample. Findings showed that 

monitoring and evaluation budget was a major contribution to high performance of 

horticulture as shown by a correlation coefficient which was statistically significant.

[...]

on performance of monitoring and evaluation of Government Projects case of CDF projects 

in Kajiado East Sub-County and determine how Funds available for monitoring and 

evaluation influence performance of monitoring and evaluation of Government Projects case 

of CDF projects in Kajiado East Sub- County. The target population was one hundred and 

thirty-eight (138) respondents from which same sample of one hundred and twenty-two (122) 

was obtained from. Correlation and regression analyses were employed in analyzing the data 

obtained through the structured questionnaire administered to one hundred and twenty-two 

(122) respondents. The findings of the study found that that the level of training on 

monitoring and evaluation is vital to the performance of public projects. This study also 

found that the role of training, time management and strength of monitoring team are

[...]

Nyamari, Agalo and Kinya (2018) studied the effects of social media use in participatory 

budgeting in county governance with empirical evidence from Kisii County in Kenya. The 

study employed descriptive statistical technique to analyze the data obtained through the 

questionnaire administered to three hundred and ninety-nine (399) respondents from 

Bonchari Sub- County, which is one of the nine (9) administrative Sub-Counties constituting 

the Kisii County in Kenya. The results of the study revealed that social media platforms, 

especially Facebook and WhatsApp are popular among the citizens and thus effective for